

““C” represents the amount by which the greater of the amounts referred to in subparagraphs *i* and *ii* exceeds the employer contributions that would have been determined on the date of the last actuarial valuation if the amount referred to in subparagraph *b* of paragraph 2 of the first paragraph of section 39 of the Act mentioned in paragraph 3 of section 4 had been equal to the amount determined in accordance with paragraph 1 of section 21 increased by the value of the special amortization payments required since the date of the last actuarial valuation:

i. the total of the employer contributions paid since the date of the last actuarial valuation and the amount of any letter of credit provided since that date in relation with the employer contributions pursuant to section 42.1 of the Act referred to in paragraph 3 of section 4;

ii. the employer contributions determined on the date of the last actuarial valuation in accordance with section 21 and section 39 of the Act referred to in paragraph 3 of section 4.”.

3. This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*. However, it has effect from 31 December 2010.

2632

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 404-2013, 10 April 2013

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees
(chapter D-2)

Solid waste removal—Montréal —Modification

Decree to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region

WHEREAS, under section 2 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2), the Government made the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region (chapter D-2, r. 5);

WHEREAS, under sections 4 and 6.1 of the Act, the contracting parties designated in the Decree have applied to the Minister of Labour for amendments to be made to the Decree;

WHEREAS sections 2 and 6.1 of the Act authorize the Government to amend a collective agreement decree;

WHEREAS, under section 7 of the Act, despite section 17 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a decree comes into force on the day of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec* or on any later date fixed therein;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act and sections 5 and 6.1 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees, a draft amending decree was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 1 August 2012 and, on the same date, in a French language newspaper and in an English language newspaper, with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS no comments were received following that publication and it is expedient to make the draft Decree without amendment;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour:

THAT the Decree to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

JEAN ST-GELAIS,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Decree to amend the Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees
(chapter D-2, ss. 2 and 6.1)

1. The Decree respecting solid waste removal in the Montréal region (chapter D-2, r. 5) is amended by replacing “*Travailleurs éboueurs du Québec*” in the part preceding *Division 1.00* by “TUAC Local 501”.

2. Section 6.01 is replaced by the following:

“**6.01.** The minimum hourly wage is the following:

Class of employment	As of 2013 07 04	As of 2014 07 04	As of 2015 07 04
1. Full-time employee			
(A) driver:			
i. self-loading truck	\$20.50	\$21.00	\$21.60
ii. side-loading truck	\$21.39	\$21.89	\$22.49
iii. other vehicle	\$20.29	\$20.79	\$21.39
(B) helper:	\$19.97	\$20.47	\$21.07

Class of employment	As of 2013 07 04	As of 2014 07 04	As of 2015 07 04
---------------------	---------------------	---------------------	---------------------

2. Part-time employee:

(A) truck driver any category:	\$19.71	\$20.21	\$20.81
(B) helper:	\$19.43	\$19.93	\$20.53.»

3. This Decree comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

2633

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 405-2013, 10 April 2013

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2)

Installation of petroleum equipment — Amendment

Decree to amend the Decree respecting the installation of petroleum equipment

WHEREAS, under section 2 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2), the Government made the Decree respecting the installation of petroleum equipment (chapter D-2, r. 12);

WHEREAS under sections 4 and 6.1 of the Act, the contracting parties designated in the Decree have applied to the Minister of Labour for amendments to be made to the Decree;

WHEREAS sections 2 and 6.1 of the Act authorize the Government to amend a collective agreement decree;

WHEREAS, under section 7 of the Act, notwithstanding section 17 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1), a decree comes into force on the day of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec* or on any later date fixed therein;

WHEREAS, in accordance with sections 10 and 11 of the Regulations Act and sections 5 and 6.1 of the Act respecting collective agreement decrees, a draft amending decree was published in Part 2 of the *Gazette officielle du Québec* of 26 September 2012 and, on the same date, in a French language newspaper and in an English language newspaper, with a notice that it could be made by the Government on the expiry of 45 days following that publication;

WHEREAS it is expedient to make the draft Decree with amendments;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Labour:

THAT the Decree to amend the Decree respecting the installation of petroleum equipment, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

JEAN ST-GELAIS,
Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Decree to amend the Decree respecting the installation of petroleum equipment

An Act respecting collective agreement decrees (chapter D-2, ss. 2 and 6.1)

1. The Decree respecting the installation of petroleum equipment (chapter D-2, r. 12) is amended by replacing “United Steelworkers of America, Local 9324” in the part preceding Division 1.00 by “United Steelworkers “.

2. Section 3.09 is replaced by the following:

“**3.09.** An employee may require a rest period of at least 10 hours per 24-hour period, except when public health or safety is threatened.”.

3. The following is added after section 4.05.1:

“**4.06.** The employer may not require an employee to work overtime, unless the employer is of the opinion that the emergency of the work warrants it.

No penalty may be imposed on an employee who refuses to work overtime, unless the employer demonstrates that the overtime was necessary to do urgent work.”.

4. The following paragraph is added at the end of section 6.03:

“(4) as of 24 April 2013, the annual leave indemnity of an employee who has 10 years of service, on 30 April, with the same employer is 7.56% of those wages.”.

5. Section 6.10 is replaced by the following:

“**6.10.** The employer may shut down for the 2 weeks of the construction workers’ summer vacation, as determined in the collective agreements applicable to the construction industry.